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4

Comment (justification for change) by the Commentator

Currently the practice of identifying the ‘nearest point on the existing public sewer 

network of an equivalent location’ ignores Ofwat guidance that it should be 

‘practicable’. I take this to mean that the location identified has the capacity to receive 

the relevant discharge flows – this is consistent with resilience requirements. Cross-

subsidies embedded in the current connection charging arrangements can have an 

anti-competitive effect in which the generality of customers cross subsidise difficult to 

serve new build sites. This is distorting market competition and fails to establish 

(DWMP Framework) mechanisms that should result in the most sustainable and 

resilient solutions to serving greenfield sites enjoying little local conveyance or 

treatment capacity.

The term ‘practicable’ would need to be defined or clarified in a guidance note.

Service levels at the pre-planning enquiry stage may not always be applicable to NAV 

companies. In a number of cases a NAV becomes involved at a later stage with a 

competitive offering to the initial regional company response.

Once some of the technical details have been approved, then inspections can start on 

site, providing inspection fees have been paid, however the chart does not make 

reference to fees being paid



Should the recording of inspections be automatic, rather than requested by the 

developer?

The 14 day requirement before inspections take place is too long.  

Do we need a specific F10 CDM form, surely we do not want to add in other formal 

pieces of legislation.



Should add that for pre maintenance inspections where highways are now live, that 

developer provides appropriate T.M. to undertake inspection activities safely

Currently there are 3 timescales here:-

i.	7 day acknowledgement

ii.	28 day vetting of which the 7 day is included.

iii.	14 day technical approval letter.

Note 2.2 point 1 – This is suggesting an auto acknowledgement is acceptable. An auto 

acknowledgement cannot replace the 7 day acknowledgement as this needs to be 

confirmed whether all the information is there and suitable for vetting or not.  



Conditional acceptance – this is a concerning terminology. Based on the information 

that is non-mandatory, I am unsure how this will work. If the solution was to make 

mandatory all the information to undertake the technical review and then the rest be 

subject to conditions but this does not seem to be what is included.

We need to be careful that undertaking a piecemeal vetting process will drive up costs 

to the Developer.



Terminology – The process talks about a Provisional Certificate – defects. As the bond 

currently gets cancelled on issuing the Provisional Certificate, should the name of this 

document change to a defects list. A Provisional Certificate should not be issued until 

all the defects are resolved.

S104 site has met 51% occupancy. This should be more explicit as it is understood that 

the requirement for 51% occupancy was to ensure adequate flow through the sewers 

to ensure that the pass flow properly. This needs to prescribe 51% occupancy for each 

length of adoptable sewer.

Procedure does not currently specify that the SU should provide a list of remedial 

work following an inspection

SU action to notify the developer of 3mth maintenance remaining, This conflicts with 

S.12.3.1 of model adoption agreement which says the developer should apply to the 

SU.

The incorporation of allowing the developer to produce the Agreement, even if it is a 

standard agreement would mean that audit checks would need to be carried out to 

make sure that the correct details were incorporated within the agreement produced 

– we feel that it would be much more efficient for the Water companies to create the 

Agreement only. As a Water Company, for standard agreements, our technical 

department produce the agreements and arrange for these to be signed directly 

without the need for directors to sign them or for them to go through a formal legal 

process. The process once we have received all of the information/ correct data is very 

slick and is not held up.  The signing of agreements is held up external of Yorkshire 

Water.



We understand that a developer wishes to commence on site at the earliest 

opportunity and for a majority of sites the principles of a design is known at the onset. 

We also understand that developers do not fully wish to commit to 

ordering/committing themselves to purchasing certain assets until they know that the 

design is acceptable The incorporation of Conditional acceptance is a way of 

potentially helping the developer start on site but the prime focus should be on 

gaining full technical acceptance and getting the agreement in place – adding this may 

detract from ever fully getting the agreement in place. We find that separating sites 

out lead to fast progression on site without any paperwork progressed (looking into 

the details of all of the sites that start on site early, 2 years after the site started 25% 

still do not have an agreement in place yet we know that the sites have been fully 

completed) It may just be better to ensure that Legislation is changed to ensure that 

Agreements are in place before the site starts. 
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Proposed change by the Commentator

Water UK 

observations 

on each 

comment 

submitted

Topic Lead Response

Change text to:

Indicate the nearest point on the existing 

public sewer network of an equivalent 

practicable location (if the customer has 

not indicated a preferred point of 

connection)

We need to understand on a legal basis if we use 

the terminology practicable within S104 this links 

in with the network reinforcement and whilst we 

know that this is a requirement we feel that this 

does not specifically need to be stated within the 

S104 process. We understand that a connection 

has a right of connection at a practicable location 

onto the public sewerage system as long as the 

proposed connection accords with the 

requirements of the Act. The responses that the SU 

will be providing will be in relation to either 1. the 

point of connection(s) as indicated/provided by the 

customer or 2. where no preferred point of 

connection(s) has been provided by the customer, 

advise will be provided by the SU

New note 1.3.3

For sites due to be served by a NAV (for 

which there is a Letter of Intent), revised 

SLA may be appropriate to reflect the 

stage of planning. If this is required the 

NAV will contact you to agree the revised 

SLA. 

We understand that this needs to be incorporated 

within the details and have accepted the comment 

to be included

The fees do indeed need to be paid 

before the site inspection can be arranged. The 

current process details the fact that the charges 

will be provided at Conditional /Technical 

Acceptance which refer across to Note 3.2.4. We 

have included the wording 'All relevant charges  for 

the site must be paid' 



We understand that inspections must be recorded 

and this is relevant for both SU and Developers. As 

a SU there must be the requirement to record the 

inspection notes to keep a record of what was 

inspected and confirmed on site.  We understand 

the issue about contractors moving on and not 

passing details from one contractor to the other - 

there needs to be a mechanism for the 

contractor/developer to take responsibility of one 

document. We feel that it is important to 

understand/Agree how inspections will be 

recorded on site and made available on site at all 

times so without being too presctiptive a note has 

been added in Note 4.3.8 'Method/provision for 

recording inspection notes on site' to allow this to 

be agreed on site at the Pre-Start inspection.

Inspections will take place as soon as the 

fees have been paid.

I am unsure specifically where the 14 days

 refered to was from but within the process for any 

general inspections the requirement has been 

detailed to allow 7 calendar days, if a call for an 

inspection is made there is an expectation that you 

will recieve a callback within 2hrs to 1. either 

arrange that inspection if there are no outstanding 

details or 2. Advise that a check of the details are 

required before the inspection can be arranged. 

The arrangement for a Pre-maintenance inspection 

is greater to allow for the details to be assessed to 

make sure that we have everything available for 

the inspector when carrying out this inspection.

Just set out the requirements/minimum 

information that we need to satisfy this 

part

This is to ensure that when a SU representative

 attends site that they are advised that the 

development has all relevant Health and Safety 

requirements in place.  An additional note has 

been added to refer to the fact that a copy of the 

F10 can be provided to the office or is made 

available on site for the inspector to see a copy of. 

Note 4.1.2 Provide copy of F10 Notice and  / or 

ensure that the document is available on site in 

accordance with CDM Requirements.



None

Yes, this must be detailed to advise of the 

responsibility of the developer.  If this is not 

available then the SU may have to abort the 

inspection. Witin Note 4.4.6 the following has been 

added 'Developer is responsible for all traffic 

management and CDM requirements  for all site 

inspections, where provision is not available  

inspections  will be aborted at the cost of the 

developer'  

Suggestion

i.	7 day acknowledgement 

ii.	21 day vetting of which the 7 day is 

included. (Two stage vetting does not 

make sense- particularly as some of the 

items which are non-mandatory need to 

be mandatory to facilitate the vetting 

process.) This is a suggested 

improvement on the timescale and we 

get increased levels of chasing for 

responses during the 28 day period. 

iii.	14 day for second and subsequent 

review – i.e. where the scheme does not 

get technical approval. 

This part of the process has been changed to 

ensure that there is a clear understanding of the 

assessments needed.  To understand the process 

proposals in greater details the following shows 

the steps involved/related to the SLPM's provided. 

From the day after receipt, the application will be 

assessed to make sure that the minimum 

information has been provided to carry out an 

assessment. 

1a. If the details supplied are not sufficient to carry 

out a full assessment the response will be provided 

before the end of day 7, detailing any minimum 

information that needs to be supplied. A further 

response will be awaited from the developer and 

the new submission will again start from day 1/28.

1b. If the details supplied accord with the minimum 

information needed, a response will be provided 

advising that all of the minimum information has 

been provided and has been passed through for 

full assessment before the end of day 7. 

The full assessment will be completed and 

responded to before the end of the 28 days.

2a. If the details supplied fully meet the 

requirements a Technical Acceptance or a 

An auto acknowledge is a “nice to have” 

as it acknowledges the application but it 

should not replace the 7 day 

acknowledgement or deemed as that 

under Levels of Service.

This part of the process is not reflecting an auto 

acknowledge - in the original document

 we detailed the requirement to send out a 

response within 2 days of receipt acknowledging 

receipt but it was evident from the feedback that 

this would only work for online applications and 

the automatic responce from completing and 

submitting the details. This has been changed to 

ensure that there is no mistake in relation to the 

requirement of the 7 day initial assessment.  Note 

2.2 has been changed to reflect automatic 

response where relevant



Suggestion that the conditional 

acceptance is based on a full technical 

review, leaving easements etc to added 

for full technical approval. We are very 

aware that Developers are keen to start 

on site and are they still likely to do this 

without conditional acceptance.

The purpose of the current wording of the  

Conditional Acceptance is to allow certain 

elements of the design to commence on site 

before a Technical Acceptance of the system is 

provided.  To achieve a Conditional acceptance (or 

an acceptance with conditions) the design must 

have been through the assessment stages and 

confirmed that the proposed design elements 

accord with the DCG, or any local practices and 

Technical standards. Anything that does start on 

site must receive some form of acceptance for it to 

be considered within a S104, as we know we 

cannot prevent a developer from starting on site 

with anything but knowing that something has 

been accepted goes a long way from starting on 

A comment should be added in to say 

that should a technical approval not 

proceed to a signed legal agreement 

within a reasonable timescale (this 

would need defining), then consideration 

should be given to proceeding as a S102 

instead

The Codes of Adoption is all about the progression 

of a site where the system needed is approved 

before it is constructed - this the fundamental 

principles of S104, as we understand if the S104 

does not proceed in accordance with the 

requirements then there will be the ability to 

progress a site under S102 and currently this will 

remain unless Legislation changes. We will not be 

looking to incorporate anything in relation to S102 

within the Codes of Adoption. 

Having all the information to review at 

one time will minimise costs to the 

Developer.

The sector Guidance has been greatly expanded to 

ensure that everyone knows what is expected of 

either party at any particular point in the adoption 

process. If the developer follows the shortest 

process to achieve adoption then time and charges 

will be kept to the minimum.  However, the new 

sector guidance proposals are here to open up 

options to be made available to the developer to 

assist with progressing a site while working 

together to achieve adoption and preventing 

holding up the construction of a system. With 

providing these options eg. early start inspections 

or conditional acceptance, there will be additional 

charges incurred but it will greatly assist with the 

need of developers and SU working together which 

is better than just stopping development or 

construction of a system with no confirmation of 

whether that system meets the Sector Guidance. 

We understand this comment but remain open to 

incorporate these options within the Sector 

Guidance.

  



Suggest that the name of Provisional 

Certificate is not used until we actually 

issue this documentation

The new process firms up the ability for the SU to 

step in and carry out the works where a developer 

fails to complete the agreement in a timely 

manner, it was agreed that to allow for the SU to 

progress a site that a Provisional certificate must 

have been issued so to facilitate this

To complete the Pre-maintenance inspection the 

minimum information must have been supplied, 

the agreed number of properties are 

communicating and the agreed system is 

constructed with no major remedial works. 

At the inspection the following could be applied 

with the Provisional Certificate:

1. cannot be issued due to major remedial works or 

the works are not in accordance with the agreed 

drawings

2. be provided with defects

3. be provided with no defects

Any issue of the Provisional Certificate will also be 

copied through to the bondsman

This has been reviewed and the Stage 5 process for 

placing the system on maintenance has been 

changed to reflect the above requirements.

Add: “into each adoptable length of 

sewer”.[see s8.2.2 in MAA]

Yes, this has been included within the process. 

Within Note 5.1.9 

Add to Note 4.4 & 5.4: Following an 

inspection requested by the developer, 

the SU should provide a written list of 

items inspected and comment upon their 

compliance against the design and DCG. 

The process in this area has been changed, details 

refer to specific items needed remedials detailed 

within Note 5.4.3

Amend Stage 6 to developer action.
The process remains as the responsibility on the SU 

to ensure progression is made. 

check out this detail but it was all about a 

developer having a choice in being able to prepare 

the agreements, some water companies take 

months to progress the agreements and charge 

£1000's for the creation of the standard document. 

This remains within the process until confirmation 

that its is not required, however it has been 

detailed that charges for checking the agreements 

will be applied within the current process



Conditional acceptance is about allowing a 

developer to start working on an element of a 

system that they know is in accordance with COA 

and if they construct it in that way even before the 

agreement is in place that they can be assured that 

the system can be inspected and adopted in 

accordance with the process. There is currently no 

legislation that forces a developer to put their 

systems forward for adoption so we have to find a 

way to work together so as not to prevent 

construction of buildings but to allow certain 

elements to be progressed.





meeting 11/03/19 Topic Lead update

JH to respond to 

comment - with 

legal advice.

accepted - JH to 

provide comment

chart does capture 

this - JH to update 

to be more explicit 

where these come 

in



accepted - JH to 

think about how 

they are recorded

JH to review

Water co. option - 

could get a copy of 

F10 or available 

onsite



JH to add in details

JH to update 

wording to reflect 

thsi is for 

reapproval

Reject - 

misunderstood



JH - to update the 

wordin to make 

this section 

clearer. explain the 

caveats for 

conditional 

approval

rejected - JH to 

provide comment 

to explain the 

route.  Code only 

refers to 104s so 

shoudl remove any 

reference to 102s

reject - make this 

clear that they 

could have 

additional costs



Reject - JH to detail 

why we called this 

a provisional 

certificate and how 

the new system 

works.  JH  to 

update decision 

tree on procedures 

to show the three 

options

accepted

ignore

Accepted - need to 

change MAA so it 

aligns with the 

procedures 

needs explanation 

about additional 

fees to check the 

agreement.  need 

to check where 

this 

requirement/feed

back came from



need to be clear 

about what a 

conditional 

acceptance is. 


